She wished to 
move to Dunbar or its area.  Accordingly, an Order of Eviction would in fact 
assist her.   

• Findings in Fact 

1. The parties entered into a Tenancy Agreement for the rental of the 

property dated 1 April 2023, with a rental of Five Hundred and Twenty Five 
Pounds (£525) per month.  

2. The Respondent lived at the address along with her son. 

3. The Applicant was an executor of the estate of her late mother, who 
owned the property.  Significant refurbishment work was to be carried out 
to the main property and the cottage, which was the property in which the